

No. 12-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ALVIN CASTLEMAN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, THE COALITION TO STOP GUN VIOLENCE,
THE LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE,
MOMS DEMAND ACTION FOR GUN SENSE IN
AMERICA, STATES UNITED TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, AND THE VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

Jonathan E. Lowy
Elizabeth M. Burke
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE
1225 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-7319

Mitchell F. Dolin
Counsel of Record
Matthew J. Berns
Jeff Kosseff
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
mdolin@cov.com

November 2013

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Limiting Section 922(g)(9) To Those Convicted Of Offenses Requiring Proof Of “Strong And Violent Physical Force” Would Allow Many Domestic Abusers Ready Access To Firearms.	5
II. Social Science Studies Support Laws Prohibiting Domestic Abusers’ Possession Of Firearms.	11
III. The Text And Legislative History Of Section 922(g)(9) Demonstrate That Congress Intended To Prevent Convicted Domestic Abuse Misdemeanants From Possessing Firearms.....	15
A. Congress Broadly Targeted The Problem Of Domestic Abuse And Guns.	17
1. Congress Understood That Domestic Abuse Crimes Were Not Routinely Charged Under Statutes Requiring Strong And Violent Physical Force.	21

2.	Congress Understood That Domestic Abuse Tends To Escalate.	22
B.	The Statutory Text And Legislative History Confirm That Section 922(g)(9) Is Not Limited To Persons Convicted Of A Misdemeanor Offense That Has, As An Element, The Use Of “Strong And Violent Physical Force.”	25
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	1
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 706 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013); <i>cert. denied</i> ; No. 13–42, 2013 WL 3479421 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2013)	1
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	4, 5, 16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	5

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)-(7)	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	16, 18
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 708.1.....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A	
§ 207(1)	10
§ 207-A(1)	10
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	20

Legislative Materials

139 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. 28,360	19
p. 28,509	18
p. 30,578-79	18
140 Cong. Rec. (1994):	
p. 14,998	19
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
p. 19,415	<i>passim</i>
p. 21,438	28
p. 22,985	20, 23
p. 22,986	<i>passim</i>
p. 22,987	4, 23
p. 22,988	20, 21, 22
p. 25,001-02	28
p. 26,674	24, 25
p. 26,675	21, 27, 28
H.R. 3301, 103d Cong. (1993)	18

H.R. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994) (Conf. Rep.)	19
S. 1570, 103d Cong. (1993).....	18

Pleadings

Complaint, <i>Maine v. Armstrong</i> , No. FARSC-CR-2008-00432 (Me. Super. Ct. Dec. 30, 2008) ..	10
Transcript of Plea & Sentencing Hearing, <i>Maine v. Armstrong</i> , No. FARSC-CR-2008-00432 (Me. Super. Ct. Dec. 30, 2008)	9
Defendant’s Memorandum Regarding Sentencing, <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 1:11-cr-00050-JAW (D. Me. Feb. 10, 2012), ECF 52	9, 10
Indictment, <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 1:11-cr-00050-JAW (D. Me. Feb. 13, 2011), ECF 2.....	10
Transcript of Conditional Guilty Plea, <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 1:11-cr-00050-JAW (D. Me. Sept. 26, 2011), ECF 59.....	10
Transcript of Sentencing Proceedings, <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 1:11-cr-00050-JAW (D. Me. Feb. 14, 2012), ECF 60.....	9, 10
Memorandum in Support of United States’ Resistance to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 964 F. Supp. 286 (N.D. Iowa 1997) (No. CR 96-2140), ECF No. 35.....	6, 7, 8

Other Authorities

- James E. Bailey et al., *Risk Factors for Violent Death of Women in the Home*, 157 ARCHIVES OF INTERNAL MEDICINE 777 (1997)..... 14
- R. Lundy Bancroft et al., THE BATTERER AS PARENT: ADDRESSING THE IMPACT OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ON FAMILY DYNAMICS (2002) 13
- Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study*, 93 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 1089 (2003)..... 13
- Shannon Catalano, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, *Intimate Partner Violence, 1993–2010* (2012)..... 12
- Shannon Frattaroli & Jon S. Vernick, *Separating Batterers and Guns: A Review and Analysis of Gun Removal Laws in 50 States*, 30 EVALUATION REV. 296 (2006) 14
- Lawrence A. Greenfield et al., VIOLENCE BY INTIMATES: ANALYSIS OF DATA ON CRIMES BY CURRENT OR FORMER SPOUSES, BOYFRIENDS, AND GIRLFRIENDS, U.S. Department of Justice. Report No.: NCJ-167237 (1998)..... 13
- Tom Lininger, *A Better Way to Disarm Batterers*, 54 Hastings L.J. 525 (2003)..... 8, 19

M. Miller et al., *State-Level Homicide Victimization Rates in the U.S. in Relation to Survey Measures of Household Firearm Ownership, 2001-2003*, 64 SOCIAL SCIENCE & MEDICINE 656 (2007)..... 12

National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, *Domestic Violence Takes a Heavy Toll on the Nation's Law Enforcement Community* (2007)..15

Alex R. Piquero et al., *Assessing the Offending Activity of Criminal Domestic Violence Suspects: Offense Specialization, Escalation, and De-Escalation Evidence from the Spouse Assault Replication Program* (2005)..... 13

Emily F. Rothman et al., *Batterers' Use of Guns to Threaten Intimate Partners*, 60 J. AM. MED. WOMEN'S ASS'N 62 (2005)..... 14

Emily F. Rothman et al., *Gun Possession Among Massachusetts Batterer Intervention Program Enrollees*, 30 EVALUATION REV. 283 (2006)..... 14

Linda E. Saltzman et al., *Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults*, 267 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 3043 (1992)..... 14

VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, *When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2011 Homicide Data* (2013)..... 12

Garen J. Wintemute, et al., *Effectiveness of Denial of Handgun Purchase by Violent Misdemeanants* (2002)..... 15

April M. Zeoli & Daniel W. Webster, *Effects of Domestic Violence Policies, Alcohol Taxes and Police Staffing Levels on Intimate Partner Homicide in Large U.S. Cities*, 16 INJURY PREVENTION 90 (2010)..... 12, 14
